Universiti Teknologi Mara

Pustaka Murni Book Store Inventory System
(PMBSIS)

MOHD ASNAWI ARSYAD BIN AZMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2017



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise
are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the

discipline.

MOHD ASNAWIARSYAD BIN AZMAN
2015229742

JULY 30, 2017



ABSTRACT

Pustaka Mumi is a web based system that study has been conducted at Pustaka Mumi.
Currently they are using manual process to manage their business activities with the
customers and suppliers. The staff need do manage the inventory and make an order
to their supplier manually. To solved this problem, prototype approach is used as a
approved to guide the whole process of the development PMBSIS. The Prototype
Model involve requirement gathering, quick design, building prototype, user
evaluation, refining prototype and engineer product. Besides that, system testing plan
and evaluation from user and experts also has been done as a method to test the
functionality, usability and interface design ofthe system. The system has been tested
by three (3) expert users and thirty (30) respondents. The mean is 4.43 with standard
deviation of 0.479 has been achieved for the satisfaction evaluation. This system will
provide a better solution to manage the problem faced by Pustaka Mumi in managing

their inventory.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
1.4
15
16
1.7
18
19

Background of Project
Process Flow
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope

Significance
Framework

Gantt Chart

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

Introduction

Management Information System (MIS)
2.2.1 Benefit of MIS

Inventory Management System (IMS)
2.3.1 Inventory

2.3.2 Inventory Control

2.3.3 Features of IMS

PAGE

© O N o o b DN

1

12
13
14
15
15
15
16



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7
2.8

Inventory Management System: Just in Time Theory (JIT)

24.1 JIT Method

2.4.2 JIT Advantage

2.4.3 JIT Disadvantage

2.4.4  Case Study

Related System

25.1 I-Global System Inventory

2.5.2  SOS Inventory 5.0

2.5.3 GymMaster

2.5.4 Sample Tracking and Inventory System
2.5.5 iLab’s Inventory Management System
System Development Model

2.6.1 Waterfall Model

2.6.2 Rapid Application Development (RAD)
2.6.3  Prototype Model

2.6.4  Spiral Model

2.6.5 Joint Application Development (JAD)
Implication of Literature Review to the Project

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3

Introduction

Project Methodology Overview
Project Development Methodology
3.3.1 Requirement Gathering

3.3.1.1 User Requirements and System Requirements

3.3.2  Quick Design
3.3.2.1 Process Flow Diagram
3.3.2.2 Site map
3.3.2.3 Context Diagram
3.3.2.4 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)

3.3.2.5 Data Flow Diagram (DFD) Level |
3.3.2.6 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)

vii

16
16
17
18
18
19
19
20
21
23
24
26
27
29
31
32
34
36
37

38
39
40
41
42
45
46
47
48
49
51
52



	Pustaka Murni Book Store Inventory System (PMBSIS)
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

