## Universiti Teknologi Mara

# Pustaka Murni Book Store Inventory System (PMBSIS)

### MOHD ASNAWI ARSYAD BIN AZMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**JULY 2017** 

### STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MOHD ASNAWI ARSYAD BIN AZMAN 2015229742

JULY 30, 2017

#### ABSTRACT

Pustaka Murni is a web based system that study has been conducted at Pustaka Murni. Currently they are using manual process to manage their business activities with the customers and suppliers. The staff need do manage the inventory and make an order to their supplier manually. To solved this problem, prototype approach is used as a approved to guide the whole process of the development PMBSIS. The Prototype Model involve requirement gathering, quick design, building prototype, user evaluation, refining prototype and engineer product. Besides that, system testing plan and evaluation from user and experts also has been done as a method to test the functionality, usability and interface design of the system. The system has been tested by three (3) expert users and thirty (30) respondents. The mean is 4.43 with standard deviation of 0.479 has been achieved for the satisfaction evaluation. This system will provide a better solution to manage the problem faced by Pustaka Murni in managing their inventory.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CON	ITENT	PAGE					
SUP	ERVISOR APPROVAL	ii					
STUDENT DECLARATION							
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES							
					LIST OF TABLES		
					СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
					1.1	Background of Project	1
1.2	Process Flow	2					
1.3	3 Problem Statement						
1.4	4 Objective						
1.5	Scope	6					
1.6	Significance	7					
1.7	Framework	8					
1.8	Gantt Chart	9					
1.9	Conclusion						
СНА	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW						
2.1	Introduction	12					
2.2	Management Information System (MIS)	13					
	2.2.1 Benefit of MIS	14					
2.3	Inventory Management System (IMS)	15					
	2.3.1 Inventory	15					
	2.3.2 Inventory Control	15					
	2.3.3 Features of IMS	16					

2.4	Inventory Management System: Just in Time Theory (JIT)				
	2.4.1	JIT Method	16		
	2.4.2	JIT Advantage	17		
	2.4.3	JIT Disadvantage	18		
	2.4.4	Case Study	18		
2.5	Related System				
	2.5.1	I-Global System Inventory	19		
	2.5.2	SOS Inventory 5.0	20		
	2.5.3	GymMaster	21		
	2.5.4	Sample Tracking and Inventory System	23		
	2.5.5	iLab's Inventory Management System	24		
2.6	System Development Model				
	2.6.1	Waterfall Model	27		
	2.6.2	Rapid Application Development (RAD)	29		
	2.6.3	Prototype Model	31		
	2.6.4	Spiral Model	32		
	2.6.5 Joint Application Development (JAD)				
2.7	Implic	36			
2.8	Conclusion				

### **CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduction					
3.2	Project Methodology Overview					
3.3	Project Development Methodology			40		
	3.3.1	Require	ment Gathering		41	
		3.3.1.1	User Requirements and System Requirements		42	
	3.3.2		45			
		3.3.2.1	Process Flow Diagram		46	
		3.3.2.2	Site map		47	
		3.3.2.3	Context Diagram		48	
		3.3.2.4	Data Flow Diagram (DFD)		49	
		3.3.2.5	Data Flow Diagram (DFD) Level 1		51	
		3.3.2.6	Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)		52	
			3 7 4 4			